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THE VISION OF ASBURY 
 

To Form Disciples of Jesus Christ Who 
Empowered by The Holy Spirit, 

Love Boldly, Serve Joyfully, and Lead 
Courageously in Local Communities and 

Worldwide Connections. 
 

THE MISSION OF ASBURY 
 

To Inspire People of  all Generations to  
Love, Learn, and Lead Through  

Worship, Education, and Service. 
 

THE ASBURY MOTTO 
 

No Matter Where You Are on Life’s 
Journey, You Are Welcome Here! 

Soon we will leave 2025 behind and begin 2026, and the economic picture looks very dim for 
many.  People are struggling to keep their heads above water. Our Asbury Family has stepped up 
during these trying times. Because of your faithful and generous giving, the Missions Committee 
has been able to disburse the following funds, so far in 2025, to those in need locally and globally. 
 

Cressman Missionary $  2900.00 
Arbo Missionary (UMCOR) $  1500.00 

Salvation Army $    500.00 

Community Dinners $  1000.00 

New Day $  1000.00 

Hospice $  1000.00 

South Jefferson FCA $  1000.00 

Meat Packing $    200.00 

Toys for Tots $    500.00 

Marion Medical (shallow wells) $    500.00 
 

Total to date for 2025 $10100.00 
 
Asbury will begin helping with the COMMUNITY MEALS AT EMMANUEL CONGREGATIONAL 
CHURCH IN November! Asbury has a sign-up sheet for volunteering at the community dinners on 
two Wednesday nights a month, starting in November and ending in April of each year.  The duties 
range from dishwashing, to serving food, to wiping counters and tables.  It is very rewarding work. 
You can even take a break and have dinner. Sign-up sheets and information on volunteer training 
are in the back of the rotunda next to the refreshment table. If you have questions, please see  
Darlene Chartrand. 
 

The first Sunday of every month is Communion Sunday, and now it has become “Bread Sunday.” 
On those Sundays, Asburians bring loaves of bread which are then taken to the Watertown Urban 
Mission Food Pantry where they are distributed to those in need. On Sunday, November 2nd, the 
Asbury congregation brought in 204 loaves of bread!! With the loss of SNAP benefits, this will 
help so many! 

 Asbury will again be helping the Salvation Army by placing the wishes of 
 children in our community on a Giving Tree.  Look for the trees with the  
 individual children’s names and wishes on them. The trees will be set up in  
 the parlor sometime around Thanksgiving.  The need will be greater this  
 year, so hopefully we can bring joy to more children this Christmas. 
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THE VISION OF ASBURY 

 

To Form Disciples of Jesus Christ 

Who, Empowered by The Holy Spirit, 

Love Boldly, Serve Joyfully, and Lead  

Courageously in Local Communities 

and Worldwide Connections. 
 

THE MISSION OF ASBURY 
 

To Inspire People of All Generations  

to Love, Learn, and Lead  

Through Worship,  

Education, and Service. 
 

THE ASBURY MOTTO 
 

No Matter Where You Are on Life’s 

Journey, You Are Welcome Here! 

All-Church Luncheon Reminder 
 

  Join us for our next All-Church Luncheon on 
 Sunday, November 9th! Bring a dish to share. 
 There’s always plenty of food and fellowship,  
 so come even if you forget. Let’s enjoy good  
 food and great company together! 

 
 

A huge thank you to everyone who contributed to 
Pastor Appreciation Sunday! Your kindness and 
generosity made it such a special day.  
Picture to the right is Pastor Michael with his cake. 
 

Christian Connections Committee 

The Rummage Sale - The Rest of  the Story! 
 

Why do we have rummage sales?  Well, of course to raise money for Asbury’s  
expenses-- you all donate hundreds of items that sell very well. But, you are  
only the beginning!  

 

 After your contributions come in, the worker bees arrive and 

begin to open the boxes and bags of goodies. It’s like Christmas!  

All your various presents are set out and admired.  Then they buzz 

to the next task - the sorting out - where should the dishes go?  

Does this pot have a top? There are so many frames!  What about 

these golf clubs? Sooo many vases.  Such beautiful jewelry. 

Should the dog and cat items be together? Those glasses need  

to be washed! And on and on…..the bees are getting tired. They 

return to the hive to rest!   
 

By the third day, things are well sorted.  There are other boxes to open that have  

arrived.  More sorting and creating displays to show off the items.  Marking finally 

begins on the 3rd day.  In the meantime, some brass items have been taken to the 

brass dealer for evaluation.  They are worth .40 per #, not a lot, but the dealer asks, 

“Where is the rummage sale?”  When she learns it is Asbury Church, she reminisces 

and says, “Oh, my parents were married there! Beautiful church. Here’s a $50  

donation.”  You never know how people view our church and their part in its history. 

One time when the new roof was being added and the tower painted, a man who 

lives in the neighborhood came to the sale and gave us a check for $100 because he 

was so glad it was being restored!  He saw it daily when he was out walking.   
 

So, you see, there is much more to the sale than making money. We are making a 

difference in people’s lives: all those who donate, the folks who come to buy, the 

comradeship of those who volunteer, the sense of accomplishment to fund our  

mission, and the community we have welcomed over the years.  That’s why we  

have a rummage sale!!  Amen!! 

Susan Snell and all the volunteers 



It has been a busy and productive summer and fall for the Trustees of Asbury. One of our primary  
responsibilities is building maintenance.  This summer Capital Construction Corp., using a high lift,  
re-pointed the Parker St. side of the church and also some on the Sterling St. side.  This involves  
digging out loose cement between the stone blocks and replacing it with new material. Due to age  
and freeze/thaw cycles, this is an ongoing problem. 
 

Capital Construction also installed the handrail by the new red door.  This increases the safety of using 
this doorway. 
 

They returned this fall to complete this project on Parker St. by adding venting, and priming and 
painting the soffit and fascia.  The venting works with a system in the attic to move warm air and  
decrease the huge ice buildup along Parker St. 
 

We had to remove and replace a small hot water heater in one of our bathrooms.  This was done by 
McCabe’s Mechanicals, Inc., who handles our plumbing and heating problems.  They have re-piped 
some gas lines in our main kitchen.  They have also just completed our annual check of the main boiler, 
two smaller boilers in Wesley Hall, and 10 gas furnaces in the New Day children’s Center. 
 

Our Capital Improvement Fund has received solid support over the last few years for which we are very 
grateful, but we knew the bills would exhaust our savings.  We will likely have to borrow some money 
from our invested Endowment Funds in order to pay all of these bills. Then, we will need to repay the 
loan, and start to rebuild the Capital Improvement Fund with your donations. 
  

Through mid-October, we had a balance of $20,084.69 in the Capital Improvement Fund.  The following 
is a list of bills to be paid and some we have paid by this fund. We were left with a balance of $1,132.98 
when the Capital Construction bill was paid Oct. 15. 
 

Capital Improvement Fund Bills Paid 
 

$ 3,500.00 New carpet for Parlor 
$    979.46 McCabe’s hot water heater 
$ 4,479.46  Total 
 

Capital Improvement Fund Bills to be Paid 
  

$18,951.71 Capital Construction Corp. 
$  3,400.00 McCabe’s re-piping gas lines 
$  3,100.00 McCabe’s annual inspection & maintenance of furnaces 
$25,451.71  Total 
$  1,500.00 Paid from Building Maintenance budget 
$23,951.71  Total 
$18,951.71 Paid Capital Construction Corp. 
$  5,000.00  Need to borrow 
 

This is an accounting of the activity of our Capital Improvement Fund.  We have been very fortunate  
for donations from our church family. We are proud of our building.  Due to age and size, the cost to 
maintain this structure is a challenge to us all.   Enjoy the season and see you in church. 
 

Glen Snell, Trustee 



Dear Asbury Family - THANKSGIVING GREETINGS TO YOU! 
 

As we approach the season of Thanksgiving (my second favorite holiday next to Easter), my heart is filled with 
gratitude for each one of you and the unique blessings you bring to our Asbury family. Thanksgiving is a time 
when we reflect on God’s goodness and faithfulness, recognizing God’s hand in our lives, both in times of joy 
and in seasons of trial. 
 

The words from Lamentations 3:22–24 (NRSV) resonate deeply with this spirit of thanksgiving: 
 

“The steadfast love of the Lord never ceases, his mercies never come to an end; they are new every morning; 
great is your faithfulness. The Lord is my portion, says my soul, therefore I will hope in him.” 

 

These verses remind us that despite the struggles we may face, God’s mercies sustain us. God’s compassion is 
steadfast, and God’s love is renewed every day. In a world that often feels uncertain, we can rest assured in the 
Lord's unwavering faithfulness. Each morning brings a fresh outpouring of His grace, which allows us to face  
the day with hope. 
 

Thanksgiving is more than a day on the calendar; it is a posture of the heart. It calls us to look beyond our  
circumstances and see God’s hand at work. Even in the darkest of times, God’s light shines, guiding us with 
God’s faithfulness. We are encouraged to remember that the Lord is indeed our portion, our sustainer, and the 
very source of our hope. 
 

As you gather with your loved ones, I encourage you to pause and count the many ways the Lord has been your 
portion this year. Take time to share your testimonies of God’s goodness, reflect on God’s mercies that have seen 
you through, and give thanks for the newness of each morning. Let us not only express our gratitude with words 
but also with acts of love and kindness, as we continue to share the Lord's compassion with those around us. 
 

May this Thanksgiving be a time of deep reflection, joyful celebration, and renewed hope in the Lord. God’s  
great faithfulness has never failed us and never will. We have so much to be grateful for because His mercies  
truly endure forever. 
 

I invite you to join me on THANKSGIVING EVE for a SERVICE OF THANKSGIVING,  
NOVEMBER 26 at 6:00 p.m., in the CHAPEL, which will include a message and hymns of Thanksgiving. 
 

With a heart full of gratitude, I give thanks for you all and pray that God’s  
blessings overflow in your lives. Always pray for Asbury UMC, its leaders,  
and it’s ministries.  
 

I will see you in worship this Sunday!  
 

Thankful for you! 
 

    
November 30 and December 8, 14, 21 -  6:30 p.m. in the Parlor  

 

    
      

 



The November 2025 BEACON is sponsored by Sue Marino. 

Our newsletter is a very important tool in helping us to  

communicate with and keep our Asbury family connected! 

Thank you Sue for being our “BEACON ANGEL” for November! 

November 1      John Cerow 

November 2      Lindsay Webb 

November 3      Tamara Klock 

November 8      Dale Scott 

November 12    Linda Bennett 

November 14    Martha Jablonski 

November 28    Darlene Town   

Dan and Lindsay Webb 
November 9, 2002 

 

Dr. Frank and Joanne Rhode 
November 19, 1983 

 

Dr. Grace Burke & Charles Mosley 
November 29, 1986 

SCRIPTURE OF THE WEEK  
 

submitted by Max Bovee 
 

 

November 2:  2 Timothy 2:1 “My son, be strong in the grace that is in Christ.” 
 

November 9:  2 Timothy 2:24  “The Lord’s servant must not be quarrelsome.” 
 

November 16:  Hebrew 5:14  “Solid food is for the mature.” 
 

November 23:  Hebrews 6:10  “God is not unjust; He will not forget your work and the 
             love you have shown Him as you have helped His people.” 
 

November 30:  1 Peter 2:9  “You are a chosen people, a royal priesthood, a holy nation, 
         God’s special possession.” 
 
December 7:  2 Peter 1:4  “He has given us His very great and precious promises.” 

December 1      Joanne Rhode 

December 1      Paul Simmons 

December 4      Michelle Mathieu 

December 5      William Van Houten 

December 5      Brittany Ives 

December 7      Michael Hill 

December 11    Nicholas Delair 

December 12   Sarah Lehman 

December 21   Olivia Lehman 

December 21   Willow Terrell 

December 22   Andrew Van Houten 

December 22   Mary Smith 

December 28   Suzanne Wrenn 

December 29   Awanda Mills 

William and Lisa Smith 
December 27,1997 

 

Rev. Peter & Catherine Mowers 
December 29, 2001 

Jean Marie Sayers 
February 12, 1949-October 15, 2025 

 

MEMORIAL SERVICE 
Saturday, November 8 at 11:00 a.m. 

Asbury UMC sanctuary 
 

We will miss seeing you in the back pew every Sunday, but 
we know you are with us always in spirit.  Rest in Peace! 

BOO at the ZOO 



ASBURY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH 

327 FRANKLIN STREET 
WATERTOWN, NY  13601 

315-782-3240 
E-Mail:  asburyumc.main@gmail.com 

Website: www.AsburyUMC.net 
www.Facebook.com/Asbury13601 

Address Service Requested 

Join us for  
 

SUNDAY WORSHIP at  

8:15 a.m.  and  10:15 a.m.  

 

 

No Matter Where You Are  
on Life’s Journey,  

You Are Welcome Here! 

Scan to visit 

Asbury’s  

website 

Asbury United Methodist Church 

Autumn - September crimson, October orange and cat-black,  
November gray. 
 

Autumn - Golden leaves, ripe red Cortlands, school bells, football 
cheers, pumpkin pie, cider, mince, the smell of smoke, the touch of 
homecoming. 
 

Autumn - When, between the boughs of leaf-lost trees, squirrels race 
winter.  We gather in the harvest of our lives, the plenty, the good, and 
rake up the scattering - dried hopes and fallen dreams. 
 

Let us worship with love, thanksgiving, and praise!! 


